State Alabama Pike County

The Pike County Commission met in a regular session on February 13, 2023, at 5:15 P.M. in the main auditorium of the Pike County Courthouse Annex – Pike County Health Department Building at which time the following members were present: Chairman Robin Sullivan, Commissioners Homer Wright, Jimmy Barron, Chad Copeland, Cynthia S. Pearson, and Russell Johnson.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of January 23, 2023, as presented. Commissioner Pearson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Johnson made a motion to approve the claims as presented. Commissioner Copeland seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Johnson made a motion to approve the County Engineer's request to approve the probation and classification of Ron Taylor as an Operator I and Jamar Harris as an Operator II. Commissioner Pearson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Copeland made a motion to approve the authorization to proceed to 95% construction documents for the Courthouse Renovation. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Copeland made a motion to authorize the County Attorney, Allen Jones, to draft a resolution to move forward with local legislation to create a new voting center for Districts 4 and 6 to be named the Hepzibah Voting Center. Commissioner Barron seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Johnson made a motion to approve the DSI Security Services Contract, as attached, for the Judicial Complex and the Courthouse. Commissioner Copeland seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to re-appoint Michael Stephens and Randall Barr to the Pike County Communication District Board for a 4-year term. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Pearson made a motion to adopt an updated Drug and Alcohol Policy to address the new medical marijuana law that went into effect January 1, 2023. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Copeland made a motion to approve the Trane Service Agreement for a term of one year in the amount of \$6,789.00 for the Pike County Courthouse and Pike County Health Department. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Attest:	
	Chairman